





within the City of Windom,;

(C) To assist in enforcing minimum standards for cooking, heating, and sanitary equipment
necessary for the health and safety of the occupants of rental dwellings;

(D) To assist in enforcing minimum standards of light and ventilation necessary for health and
safety;

(E) To prevent overcrowding of rental dwelling units;

(F) To assist in enforcing minimum standards for the maintenance of rental dwelling units to
prevent slums and blight;

(G) To preserve the value of land and buildings throughout the City.

§ 150.51 INTENT.

It is the intent of this Ordinance to establish a permanent mode of protecting and regulating the
living conditions of the residents of the City who rent dwelling units and to provide a means for
imposing license fees to help the City defray the costs necessary for rental housing inspections and
enforcement of this Ordinance.

§ 150.52 DEFINITIONS.

For the purpose of this chapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the context clearly
indicates or requires a different meaning.

DWELLING. Any building which is wholly or partly used or intended to be used by human
occupants for living, sleeping, cooking, eating and sanitation purposes.

EGRESS. A safe means of escape.

HABITABLE SPACE. A space in a building for living, sleeping, eating or cooking with a
ceiling height of not less than 6’ 8”. Bathrooms, toilet rooms, closets, ha , storage or utility spaces
and similar areas are not considered habitable spaces.

PROPERTY. Any dwelling or building on one parcel, or any group of buildings located on the
same parcel of land which is owned by the same individual(s) or entity, or buildings physically and
permanently attached to one another that may or may not be on the same parcel of land and are
owned by the same individual(s) or entity. Each building with a different physical address and
different parcel number will be classified as a separate property, regardless of ownership.

RENTAL DWELLING UNIT. Any building structure or enclosure wholly or partly used or
intended to be used by human occupants for living, sleeping, cooking, eating and sanitation purposes,

2


















§ 150.58 FINES AND PENALTIES

(A) If during a rental inspection a unit or property does not meet the minimum requirements of
this ordinance, it will receive a failed inspection notice. This notice will be issued in writing to the
owner or authorized agent who is present at the time of the inspection. The notice will list the repairs
that are necessary and a period of time within which the repairs must be made and the unit or
property re-inspected (second inspection). Payment for this second inspection will be due prior to the
inspection. Failure to pay the second inspection fee will not prevent the City from conducting a
second inspection.

(B) If the property owner does not schedule the second inspection by the date specified on the
notice, it will count as a second failed inspection whether or not the repairs have been made. The City
will then send notice to the owner of the day and time of the rescheduled inspection (third inspection)
for the property. Payment for this third inspection and the unscheduled second inspection will be due
prior to this inspection. Failure to pay these re-inspection fees will not prevent the City from
conducting the third inspection.

(C) If a property owner fails to be present for a scheduled inspection without giving at least 48-
hours’ notice, it will count as a failed inspection and will be subject to re-inspection fees.

(D) Re-inspection fees for failed inspections will be established by Resolution of the City
Council.

(E) If a property owner or his/her tenant does not consent in a reasonable amount of time to the
first and any required second and third inspections, or if the property owner has failed to be present
for or schedule the inspections, or if the tenant has failed to be present for any inspection or consent
in writing to an inspection without his/her presence, or if the property owner has not made the
necessary repairs within the time(s) specified, the Windom Building & Zoning Official shall have the
right to suspend or revoke the rental license for the property.

(F) If the City chooses to seek injunctive relief or any other relief from the Court to enforce the
provisions of this ordinance and if the City prevails in such action(s), the property owner shall pay all
of the City’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs in such action(s).

(G) The City all have the right to recover any unpaid license and renewal fees, re-inspection
fees, and reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs (if incurred by the City). If any of these fees and
costs are unpaid, the City shall prepare an invoice for said unpaid amount and mail the invoice to the
property owner. Thereupon the amount shall immediately be due and payable at the Office of the
City Clerk.

(H) If the property owner fails to pay the license or renewal fees, re-inspection fees, or any
attorneys’ fees and court costs (if incurred by the City), then after notice and hearing as provided by















Preliminary

8. Telecom Commission Rate Change Recommendations - Resolutions:

Telecom General Manager Jeff D:  na said the Telecom Commission met on August 28, 2017,
and proposed an increase on all internet and video accounts to take effect November 2017. The
recommended rate increase for all levels of Internet Services is $7.00 and $3.00 for all levels of
Video Services. Dahna stated the increase is needed to generate revenue to fund the bond debt
service for the core system upgrade project and for cable subscriber rate increases.

Grunig noted the internet rate increase is to fund the core system upgrade to benefit customers.

Byam said it is better to have a rise in rates to keep the system current than have outages. Dahna
replied that the system is customer driven as they want more speed and bandwidth for numerous
home electronics and video.

Joyce said the trend in video is declining customers as people switch to streaming video via
internet. The core system upgrade enables better service and higher speeds to do streaming. The
video increase is needed due to increased programming costs for cable tv. Rates had been kept
artificially low so no reserves were built up and now upgrades need to be paid for.

Council member Grunig introduced the Resolution No. 2017-67, entitled “RESOLUTION
ESTABLISHING RATES, CHARGES AND FEES FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ENTERPRISE FUND”, and moved its adoption. The resolution was seconded by Sherman
and on roll call vote: Yes: Sherman, Joyce and Grunig. No: Byam. Absent: Johnson.
Abstain: None. Resolution passed 3 —1.

The Telecom Commission also recommended the Council approve and formally adopt rates for
Transparent Land Services (TLS) Monthly Rate Charge (MRC), 3yr MRC, Syr MRC and Non-
reoccurring Charge (NRC).

Grunig asked how many business customers are impacted by this rate. Dahna said 12-13 but
they are currently paying the costs and this is just a formalization of the rates.

Council member Sherman introduced the Resolution No. 2017-68, entitled
“RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING RATES, CHARGES AND FEES FOR
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISE FUND”, and moved its adoption. The
resolution was seconded by Byam and on roll call vote: Yes: Sherman, Joyce, Byam and
Grunig. No: None. Absent: Johnson. Abstain: None. Resolution passed 4 — 0.

Dahna shared with the Council the Telecom Commission’s recommendation that the City
Council review the proposed City Camera System (CCS) charge rates and charge CCS
participants for the Transparent Land Service (TLS) reoccurring bandwidth charges. The CCS
TLS connections use GPON bandwidth resources in the Calix system and can limit what
Telecom can sell as a service to other customers. He and the Commission would like to charge
CCS participants for the TLS services. The CCS was installed and put into operation in 2015.
The Telecom Dept. installed an estimated $8,500 of equipment (in-kind) to connect the CCS





















EDA Minutes 9.18.17

e September 11 - 7:00 pm- Community Meeting. (Pre-aps available at meeting. Mail remaining
pre-aps day after community meeting.)

o Sept 29 - Pre-aps due (SWMHP and/or Staff could provide EDA and/or Council a summary of
pre-app data and whether any recommended re-designation of Target Area boundary is
appropriate; unless they are okay with staff/SWMHP making this determination based on data.)

« Nov. 9 by 4:30 pm - Pre-Application Due to DEED

7. Commercial Rehab — Project Expansion: At the April 10, 2C 7, Meeting, the EDA Board approved a
Commercial Rehab Loan for property at 225 Ninth Street in 1e amount of $5,958. The loan was for
ceiling repair, electrical and plumbing upgrades. As the project progressed, the property owner
discovered that there were additional repairs for the roof that need to be completed and additional
costs generated in the project. She is requesting an additional amount of $4,604 in local program
funds to complete the project and has already submitted the owner’s share of the project costs to
United Community Action to be held in escrow. The Board received a recap sheet for the project that
outlined the scope of work, the total project costs, and proposed loan of local program funds. The
estimated additional costs for the project are $6,975 of which the sum of $4,604 would be paid
through a loan from the local program funds. The property owner would be responsible for payment
of the balance of the project costs. The total local program funds for both requests would equal
$10,562. There was a discussion concerning additional services to be provided by United
Community Action (UCA) and an increase in the amount authorized for payment to UCA. Director
Hage advised that the commercial rehab program provides for a maximum loan to a property owner
of $15,000 and there is funding ava 1ble for this application.

After review of the recap, the following action was taken.

Application Proposed Project Local Program Funds
No. Improvements Costs (Maximum for Project)
Comm. Project No. 6 Roofing & Related Repairs $6,975.00 $4,604.00
(SCDP-PI-04-2017)
(Expansion)

Motion by Commissioner Clerc, seconded by Commissioner Grunig, to approve the expansion
of Commercial Project No. 6 (SCDP-PI-04-2017); to approve the release of additional local
program funds totaling up to $4,604.00 for contractor payments in this project upon United
Community Action’s submission to the EDA of appropriate documentation verifying the
owner’s approval of the work completed; and to approve payment from the local program
funds of additional administration fees to United Community Action of up to an additional
$1,500.00 upon submission of appropriate invoice(s). Motion carried 3-0.

8. Economic Development Finance Class: Director Hage advised that he had successfully completed
the ED102 — Economic Development Finance examination. The next in this series, ED202 — Real
Estate Finance, will be held on November 6-10, 2017, in Minneapolis, Minnesota. The class is also
offered in December (12/17/17 — 12/21/17). The cost of the class is $1,375. The fourth class in the
series, ED300 — The Art of Deal Structuring, will be held on March 5-9, 2018, in Minneapolis,
Minnesota. City Administrator Nasby advised that the EDA can budget for the 2018 class. There
was a discussion and the Board was favorable to the recommendation that Director Hage finish the
two classes and obtain the certification.

9. Hotel Project - Update




EDA Minutes 9.18.17

A. TIF District 1-21: Director Hage reported that the Planning Commission held a public hearing
on September 12" and approved a recommendation for a conditional use permit to allow fill to
be brought into the Dino’s Diner property. This recommendation w  come before the City
Council on September 19™. Director Hage is working with Building & Zoning Official Spielman
on the paperwork for the demolition permit for the building.

Work is underway to establish a tax increment financing (TIF) district encompassing the former
Dino’s Diner property (proposed site for the hotel), a strip of land (which runs in front of the Vet
Clinic) connecting the Hospital property to the hotel site, Windom Floor & Sleep property, Phat
Pheasant Pub property, and Jack Slade’s Steakhouse property. The proposed TIF assistance for
the hotel project is $400,000 to reimburse the Developer for eligible expenses including
demolition and site work. Director Hage outlined other possible uses for additional tax
increment to be generated by the new TIF district. At the September 12th Meeting, the Planning
Commission also reviewed the TIF Plan for the new TIF District 1-21 and adopted a Resolution
verifying compliance by the new plan with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

The EDA Board received a copy of the proposed TIF Plan for TIF District 1-21 and a draft
Resolution prepared by Ehlers & Associates, the EDA’s TIF consultants, to approve the
proposed plan. After further discussion, the following action was taken.

Resolution introduced and motion by Commissioner Grunig, seconded by Commissioner
Clerc, to adopt EDA Resolution No. 2017-03, entitled “Resolution Adopting a Modification
to the Development Program for Development District No. 1, Establishing Tax Increment
Financing District No. 1-21 Therein, and Adopting a Tax Increment Financing Plan
Therefor”.

Upon roll call vote being taken, the following voted in favor thereof: Commissioners
Grunig, Clerc, and Espenson; the following voted against the same: None; and the
following were absent: Commissioners Herding and Johnson. (The Resolution was
adopted.)

10. North Windom Industrial Park — Phase 11
A. Tax Increment Balance — TIF 1-17
B. Tax Increment Balance — TIF 1-19

Director Hage reviewed the balances in TIF Districts 1-17 and 1-19 (districts encompass lots in the
NWIP and future Phase II land). He reviewed options for use of the tax increment in this area
including a potential monument sign, leveling of Lot 1, Block 1; placement of fill on Lot 1, Block 2;
funds towards acquisition of Phase II property, etc. He also reviewed potential development plans
for Phase II with the Board.

11. Grow Our Own: Director Hage advised that Windom is working with the Southwest Initiative
Foundation on creating strategies to address the opportunity gap for children and families in our area
as Windom has a high level of childhood poverty. On September 21, 2017, from 5:00-7:00 pm, the
EDA will be hosting a community session that will feature a screening of the Pioneer Public
Television production titled “Grow Our Own”. The Foundation will present local data for Windom
and share recent research published specifically for Southwestern Minnesota. The group will meet
again on October 11th from 4:30 to 6:30. This session will focus on local barriers to closing the
opportunity gap and actionable steps that the community can take together to eliminate them. We will
spend our time pinpointing community priorities and determine the action steps needed to achieve
successful outcomes. Director Hage also wants to highlight educational opportunities through area

3






























































































Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 09/14/2017 - 09/28/2017

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Payment Amount
#tNone#*
Grand Total: 1,778,083.16

Qf2bsf 2017 224237 P Page 20 of 20






ACTION ITEM I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127

TO: CITY COUNCIL

FROM: DREW HAGE, DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

CC MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 3, 2017

RE: PUBLIC HEARING — TIF DISTRICT 1-21

DEPT: ECONOMIC DEVELLOPMENT AUTHORITY OF WINDOM
CONTACT: DREW HAGE (507-832-8661)

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

Staff recommends that the City Council take the following action regarding a potential new TIF District No. 1-21:

1. Adopt attached RESOLUTION approving the modification to the Development Program for
Development District No. 1, establishing TIF District 1-21, and adopting the tax increment
financing plan for TIF District 1-21.

2. Adopt attached RESOLUTION approving an Interfund Loan (IFL) for TIF District 1-21.

Issue Summary/Background

The Economic Development Authority of Windom (“EDA”) is recommending establishment of a new
redevelopment Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District. This new TIF District would encompass property in the
Tibodeau’s Center area of Windom which incl les the former gas station and Dino’s Diner property, the City-
owned parcel in front of the vet clinic, Windom Floor & Sleep property, Phat Pheasant Pub and Jack Slade’s
Restaurant properties, and right-of-way adjacent to Highway 60. The current proposed uses of the tax increment
generated by the district include redevelopment of the gas station/Dino’s Diner property for a new hotel, future
parking lot and sidewalk improvements in the area, and possible construction of a frontage road between the
hospital and the Dino’s Diner property.

A Hotel Study was completed in 2014 which identified the need for additional hotel units in Windom. The EDA
has been working on attracting a midscale hotel for multiple years. Currently the EDA is working with Apollo
Development and an Investment Group on the proposed construction of a new midscale hotel in Windom. The
Developer has requested TIF as part of the assistance for incentivizing 5.2 Million of new investment in Windom.

TIF assistance is recommended by the EDA for this project. Tax increment would be used to reimburse the
Developer for eligible expenses including demolition of the existing building, addition of fill to bring the buildable
area of the property to a level above the regulatory flood elevation, and other site improvements. Additional tax
increment generated by the district can also be used for other infrastructure improvements within the TIF District.

TIF regulations require that the City Council adopt an Interfund Loan Resolution to allow the City to reimburse
itself for eligible expenses advanced by the City in connection with the new TIF District. This Resolution must be
adopted before these expenses are advanced. At this time, the City does not know the specific amount of these
potential future expenses, so an estimate of not to exceed $25,000 was included in the proposed Resolution.


































Tax Increment Financing District Overview

City of Windom

Tax Increment Financing District No. 1-21

The following summary contains an overview of the basic elements of the Tax Increment Financing Plan
for Tax Increment Financing District No. 1-21. More detailed information on each of these topics can be
found in the complete Tax Increment Financing Plan.

Proposed action: Establishment of Tax Increment Financing District No. 1-21 (the "District")

and the adoption of a Tax Increment Financing Plan (the "TIF Plan").

Modification to the Development Program for Development District No. |
includes the establishment of Tax Increment Financing District No. 1-21, which
represents a continuation of the goals and objectives set forth in the
Development Program for Development District No. 1.

Type of TIF District: An redevelopment district

Parcel Numbers: 25-752-0010 25-752-0011
25-752-0012 25-752-0013
25-752-0014 25-752-0015
25-752-0020 25-752-0021
25-752-0040 25-752-0050
25-752-0060 25-752-0100
25-752-0110 25-024-0100*

*Note: Only a portion of the PIN 25-024-0100 will be included in the TIF
District. It is the strip of land lying between main portion of PIN 25-024-0100
and the East line of the SW % of Section 24. Please see the map for further
details. The division will be completed prior to certification of the District.
Proposed The District is being created to facilitate the construction of a 47-room
Development: Americinn franchised hotel along Highway 60 in the City. Please see
Appendix A of the TIF Plan for a more detailed project description.
The duration of the District will be 25 years from the date of receipt of the
first increment (26 years of increment). The City elects to receive first tax
increment to be 2020. It is estimated that the District, including any
modifications of the TIF Plan for subsequent phases or other changes, would
terminate after December 31, 2045, or when the TIF Plan is satisfied.
Estimated annual tax Up to $319,768
increment:

Maximum duration:

EHLERS

LEADERS IN PUBLIC FINANCE
















Appendix E

Minnesota Business Assistance Form.. .. .......... ... . . e E-1
Appendix F

Redevelopment Qualifications forthe District. . ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... ..., F-1
Appendix G

Findings Including But/For Qualifications. ............. ... ... .. ... . ... G-1






















































Appendix

Appendix B

Map of Development District No. 1 and the District

B-1












Appendix D

Estimated Cash Flow for the District

Appendix

D-1






9/1/2017

Base Value Assumptions - Page 2

EHLERS

LFADERS IN PUAS G FINANCE
Apollo Development - New TIF District (Plan)
City of Windom, Minnesota
47 room Americinn franchised hotel along Highway 60 PLUS additionat Development

lage Percentage Percentage  First Year
sted Completed Completed  Full Taxes
2020 202

3 Payable

) 100% 100% 2020

[ 100% 100% 2021

[ 100% 100% 2021
100% 100% 2022
100% 100% 2022
100% 100% 2022

WHAT IS EXCLUDED FROM TIF?
Total Property Taxes

MARKET VALUE BUT / FOR ANALYSIS
Current Market Value - Est

298,559

less State-wide Taxes (71,039) New Market Value - Est.
less Fiscal Disp. Adj. [ Difference
less Market Value Taxes (22,308) Present Value of Tax Increment :

less Base Value Taxes
Annual Gross TIF

Difference

(12,976)
5 ] Value likely to occur without Tax increment is less than:

Prepared by Ehlers & Associates. Inc. - Estimates Onty

N:WMi ing - Economic - \TIFTIF Distncts\TIF 1-212017TIFRunHote!. Plan



9/1/2017 Tax Increment Cashflow - Page 3

EHLERS

Apollo Development - New "I'IF‘District (Plan)
City of Windom, Minnesota

47 room Americinn franchised hotel along Highway 60 PLUS additional Development

PERIOD
ENDING Tax

Semi-Annual Semi-Annual  Semi-Annual
Gross Tax Net Tax Present

Increment Increment Yrs. Year
- - - - 08/01/19
- - - - 02/01/20
100% 92,850 (9.807) - 83,043 132311% 109,875 54,937 {198) (5,474) 49,266 44,199 05 2020 08/01/20
54,937 (198) (5,474} 49,266 87,216 12020 0201721
100% 126,207 (9,807} - 116,400 132311% 154,010 77,005 {277) (7.673) 69,055 145,898 1.5 2021 Q801721
77,005 {277) (7,673) 69,055 203,009 2 2021 Q201/22
100% 159,481 (9.807) - 149,674 132311% 198,035 99,018 {356) (9,8686) 88,795 274,480 25 2022 080122
99,018 (356) (9,866) 88,795 344,039 3 2022 0201723
100% 162,671 (9.807) - 152,864 132311% 202,255 101,128 (364) (10,076) 90,687 413,179 35 2023 08/01/23
101,128 {364) (10,076) 90,687 480,468 4 2023 Q201724
100% 165,924 (9.807) - 196,117 132311% 206,560 103,280 (372) (10,291) 92,617 547,350 45 2024 08/01/24
103,280 (372) (10,291) 92,617 612,443 5 2024 0Q201/25
100% 169,243 (9,807} - 159,435 132311% 210,951 105,475 (380) (10,510) 94,586 677,139 55 2025 08/01/25
106,475 {380) (10,510) 94,586 740,104 6 2025 Q201/26
100% 172,628 (9,807} - 162,820 132311% 215,429 107,715 (388) (10,733) 96,594 802,685 6.5 2026 08/01/26
107,715 (388) (10,733) 96,594 863,591 7 2026 020127
100% 176,080 (9,807) - 166,273 132.311% 219,997 109,999 (396) (10,960) 98,642 924,124 75 2027 080127
109,999 (398) (10,960) 98,642 983,036 8 2027 0Q2/01/28
100% 179,602 (9.807) - 169,794 132311% 224,657 112,328 (404) (11,192) 100,732 1,041,587 8.5 2028 08/01/28
112,328 (404) (11,192) 100,732 1,098,570 9 2028 02/01/29
100% 183,194 (9,807) - 173,386 132311% 229,409 114,705 (413) (11,429) 102,863 1,155,201 95 2029 08/01/29
114,705 (413) (11,429) 102,863 1,210,317 10 2029 02/01/30
100% 186,858 (9,807) - 177,050 132311% 234 257 117,129 (422) (11,671) 105,036 1,265,091 105 2030 08/01/30
117,129 (422) (11.671) 105,038 1,318,399 11 2030 0Q2/01/31
100% 190,595 (9.807) - 180,787 132311% 239,202 119,601 (431) (11,917) 107,253 1,371,376 1.5 2031 08/01/31
119,601 (431) (11,917) 107,253 1,422,934 12 2031 02/01/32
100% 194,407 (9,807) - 184,599 132311% 244245 122,123 (440) (12,168) 109,515 1,474,171 125 2032 08/01/32
122123 (440) (12,168) 108,515 1,524,036 13 2032 02/01/33
100% 198,285 (9,807} - 188,488 132.311% 249,390 124,695 (449) (12,425) 111,821 1,573,589 135 2033 08/01/33
124,695 (449) (12.425) 111,821 1,621,816 14 2033 02/01/34
100% 202,261 (9.807}) - 192,453 132.311% 254,637 127,319 (458) (12,686) 114,174 1,669,740 145 2034 08/01/34
127,319 (458) (12,686) 114,174 1,716,380 15 2034 0201/35
100% 206,306 (9.807) - 196,499 132311% 259,989 129,995 (468) (12,953) 116,574 1,762,727 155 2035 08/01/35
129,995 (468) (12,953) 116,574 1,807,834 16 2035 02/01/36
100% 210,432 (9,807} - 200,625 132.311% 265,449 132,724 (478) (13,225) 119,022 1,852,655 16.5 2036 08/01/36
132,724 (478) (13,225) 119,022 1,896,276 17 2036 02/01/37
100% 214,841 (9,807} - 204,833 13231% 271,017 135,509 (488) (13,502) 121,519 1,939,620 175 2037 08/01/37
135,509 (488) (13,502) 121,519 1,981,805 18 2037 02/01/38
100% 218,933 (9,807) - 209,126 13231% 276,697 138,348 (498) (13,785) 124,065 2,023,720 185 2038 08/01/38
138,348 (498) (13,785) 124,065 2,064,514 19 2038 02/01/39
100% 23312 (9,807) - 213,505 132311% 282,490 141,245 (508) (14,074) 126,663 2,105,048 195 2039 08/01/39
141,245 (508) {14,074) 126,663 2,144,456 20 2039 02/01/40
100% 27,778 (9,807) - 217,971 132311% 288,400 144,200 (519) (14,368) 129,313 2,183,692 205 2040 08/01/40
144,200 (519) (14,368) 129,313 2,221,839 21 2040 02/01/41
100% 232,334 (9.807) - 222527 132311% 294,427 147,214 (530) (14,668) 132,015 2,259,741 215 2041 08/01/41
147,214 (530) (14,668) 132,015 2,296,628 22 2041 Q201/42
100% 236,981 (9,807) - 227173 132311% 300,575 150,288 (541) (14,975) 134,772 2,333,278 225 2042 08/01/42
150,288 (541) (14,975) 134,772 2,368,947 23 2042 02/01/43
100% 241,720 (9.807) - 231913 132311% 306,846 153,423 (552) (15,287) 137,584 2,404,386 235 2043 08/01/43
153,423 (552) (15,287) 137,584 2,438,876 24 2043 02/01/44
100% 246,555 (9,807) - 236,747 132311% 313,243 156,621 (564) (15.606) 140,452 2,473,142 245 2044 08/01/44
156,621 (564) (15,606) 140,452 2,506,492 25 2044 02/01/45
100% 251,486 (9.807) - 241678 132311% 319,767 159,884 (576) (15,931) 143,377 2,539,625 255 2045 08/01/45

Prepared by Ehlers & Associates, Inc. - Estimates Only N: g - Economic - IF\TIF Districts\TIF 1-2112017TIFRunHatel Plan







Appendix F

Redevelopment Qualific:

To be added to prior to the public hearing

Appendix

ons for the District










ACTION ITEM I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Brent Brown, Street Superintendent
DATE: 9/25/2017

RE: Street Closure Request

DEPT: Street Department

CONTACT: Brent Brown

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

Staff recommends that the City Council take the following action regarding the Street Closure Request:
1. Approve Street Closure Request for October 13™ between 10:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. for the
Homecoming Parade. (route noted on attached map)

Issue Summary/Background

The Windom Area High School requests that the streets and intersections (noted on attached map) be
closed for the Homecoming Parade on October 13th. Police Chief Scott Peterson has been contacted and
he is in agreement with approval of the request.

Approximate time of the street closures is 10:00 am — 11:00 am. depending on the number of participants.

On October 12 City staff will place barricades on the boulevards at various intersections on the parade
route. The Homecoming Committee will be responsible for placing barricades at the intersections prior to
the parade and removal at the end of the parade. In the event of an emergency, they will have volunteers
manning the intersections.

Fiscal Impact

None

Attachments

1. Map of parade route.









ACTION ITEM I

CITY OF WINDOM
444 9th Street
Windom, MN 56101
Phone: 507-831-6129
Fax: 507-831-6127
www.windom-mn.com

TO: City Council

FROM: Mike Haugen, Water & Wastewater Superintendent
DATE: 9/29/2017

RE: Change Order Recommendation

DEPT: Water

CONTACT: Mike Haugen

Recommendations/Options/Action Requested

The Utility Commission met on September 28" and made the recommendation to the City Council to
approve the Change Order for the Water Filter Plant Rehab to replace underdrains in all four filters.

Issue Summary/Background

While rehabbing the water filters, staff and the contractor determined that the underdrains lifted and failed
causing sand media to migrate to each filter. New underdrains should be installed to eliminate future
problems.

Fignol Tmmnant

$192,017.16 from Water Fund.

Attachments

1. Change Order Proposal













































